(Translation)

OLE HANSEN, Landsretssagfører (*Barrister*) HOLGER MOSBÆK, Landsretssagfører (*Barrister*) CLAUS BECHER, Advokat (L) (*Attorney*) Nørre Farimagsgade 13, Ground Floor, 1364 Copenhagen K, Tel. (01) *11 55 11

(Exempt from Stamp Duty)

Deed of Gift

I, the undersigned, Martinus Thomsen, author, of Mariendalsvej 94-96, 2000 Copenhagen F, hereby bestow upon the Martinus Institute, of the same address, the copyright to my collected author's rights and other rights of a personal nature that I have not already granted to the Institute, irrespective of the form these assets may take.

The transfer comprises all future literary works, drafts of new works and works in progress, all excerpts, references, notes, correspondence, documents, cards, drawings and other material as well as the right to complete unfinished works.

The transfer includes the entitlement to use my works in accordance with the rights that copyright law normally grants to the holder.

At the same time I bestow upon the Institute my library and my collections of periodicals and similar material.

The authorship rights that I have hitherto bestowed upon the Institute entitle the latter to exercise the corresponding rights as stated above in this Deed of Gift.

	Frederiksberg, June 18, 1980
The Donor:	The Donee:
Martinus Thomsen	The Martinus Institute
Martinus Thomsen (signed)	Martinus Thomsen (signed) Grethe Brinkhard (signed)

Witnesses to the authenticity of the signatures, the correctness of the date and the authority of the signatories:

Name: Bertil Ekström (signed) Position: Printer Address: Mariendalsvej 94 2000 Copenhagen F Name: Tage Buch (signed) Position: Assistant Address: Vanløse Allé 80^{I.} 2720 Vanløse

(The original Danish Deed of Gift is shown below).

Stempelfri

Gavebrev

Undertegnede forfatter Martinus Thomsen, Mariendalsvej 94-96, 2000 København F, skænker herved til Martinus Institut, der har samme bopæl, ophavsretten til samtlige mine forfatterrettigheder og øvrige rettigheder af personlig art, som jeg ikke allerede har skænket til instituttet, uanset hvorledes værdierne fremtræder.

Overdragelsen omfatter alle fremtidige litterære arbejder, udkast til nye arbejder og arbejder under forberedelse, alle excerpter, henvisninger, notater, korrespondance, bilag, kort, tegninger og øvrigt materiale, samt retten til at færdiggøre ikke afsluttede arbejder.

Overdragelsen omfatter retten til at udnytte mine arbejder, således som ophavsretten normalt giver indehaveren rettigheder.

Samtidig skænker jeg til instituttet mit bibliotek og mine samlinger af periodiske tidsskrifter og lignende.

Hvad jeg hidtil har skænket instituttet af forfatterrettigheder, giver instituttet tilsvarende beføjelser som forananført i nærværende gavebrev.

Frederiksberg, den 18. juni 1980

Som giver

Som gavemodtager: mandappas

Til vitterlighed om underskrifternes ægthed, dateringens rigtighed og underskrivernes myndighed:

Navn: Stilling

Navn: Stilling: assistant Bopæl: Vaulose alei 80